Liquidnet – Agency Execution 13.4% 26.3% 3.0% (1.6%) 2.7% (42.7%)

September 2022

Valuation
discount rate

%

Breakeven
discount rate

%

Valuation
revenue

growth rate
%

Breakeven
revenue

growth rate
%

Valuation
terminal value

growth rate
%

Breakeven
terminal value

growth rate
%

Global Broking 13.4% 17.4% 1.0% (1.4%) 1.0% (7.0%)
Energy & Commodities 13.2% 16.4% 2.1% 0.2% 2.1% (3.6%)
Parameta Solutions 13.8% 31.1% 6.0% (18.1%) 3.0% (85.0%)
Liquidnet – Agency Execution 13.6% 14.5% 3.0% 2.6% 2.0% 0.7%

No impairments were identified as a result of the annual testing of these CGUs.

As shown in the table below, with the exception of Parameta Solutions, the VIU of the CGUs is highly sensitive to reasonably possible
changes of up to 3% in growth rates. The impact on future cash flows resulting from falling growth rates does not reflect any management
actions that would be taken under such circumstances. These stresses assume all other assumptions including gross margins remain
unchanged, as there is a degree of estimation involved in the sensitivity forecasts.

CGU

Valuation
revenue growth

rate
%

Surplus at
valuation growth

rate -1%
£m

Surplus/
(impairment) at

valuation growth
rate -3%

£m

Global Broking 1.8% 669 321
Energy & Commodities 1.5% 46 (52)
Parameta Solutions 7.1% 535 450
Liquidnet – Agency Execution 3.0% 45 19

The Group does not expect climate change to have a material impact on the financial statements. Climate scenario sensitivity analysis
on the potential impact to the financial forecasts used in goodwill impairment assessment and valuation concludes that the Energy &
Commodities CGU will continue to have headroom (excess of the recoverable amount over the carrying amount of the CGU) in its valuation
to withstand the potential changes in market demand across the Energy & Commodities asset classes with management taking
appropriate actions.

Liquidnet platform
For the 30 September 2023 annual impairment testing the recoverable amount for the Liquidnet platform was based on its FVLCD.

[…]

denominated in foreign currencies as at the year end. The sensitivity of the Group’s equity with regard to its net foreign currency
investments at the year end is also shown below.

Based on a 10% weakening in the following exchange rates against Sterling, the effects would be as follows:

Change in foreign currency financial
assets and liabilities – profit or loss

Change in translation of foreign
operations – equity

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

Currency:
– USD (9) (7) (93) (112)
– EUR (6) (7) (11) (10)
– SGD – – (9) (10)
– HKD – – (8) (10)
– JPY – – (5) (8)
– AUD – – (3) (4)

Unless specifically hedged, the Group would experience equal and opposite foreign exchange movements should the currencies strengthen
against Sterling.

(g) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Interest on floating rate financial instruments is reset at intervals of less than one year. The Group’s exposure to interest rates arises on cash
and cash equivalents and money market instruments, including drawdowns on the revolving credit and Tokyo Tanshi committed facilities.
The Sterling Notes are fixed rate financial instruments.

A 100 basis point change in interest rates, applied to average floating rate financial instrument assets and liabilities during the year,
would result in the following impact on profit or loss:

2023 2022

+100bps
£m

-100bps
£m

+100bps
£m

-100bps
£m

Income/(expense) arising on:
– floating rate assets 5 (5) 4 (4)
– floating rate liabilities – – (1) –
Net income/(expense) for the year 5 (5) 3 (4)

(h) Fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial position
The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped
into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

	> Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
	> �Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable
for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and